ORDINANCE NO	
--------------	--

Ordinance Amending Title 12 Concerning Work Commenced Without Permit

adopted by the	ordinance, consisting of three sections, was duly and regularly passed and Board of Supervisors of the County of Lassen, State of California, at a g of the Board of Supervisors held on theth day of, llowing vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, County of Lassen, State of California
Attest: JULIE 1 Clerk of the Bo	BUSTAMANTE ard
By:	
MICHE	LE YDERRAGA, Deputy Clerk of the Board
County of Lass Board of Super	DERRAGA, Deputy Clerk of the Board of the Board of Supervisors, en, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the said visors at a regular meeting thereof held on theth day of, 20
	Deputy Clerk of the County of Lassen Board of Supervisors

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LASSEN ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage shall be published with the names of the members voting for and against the same, once in a local newspaper of the County of Lassen, State of California.

SECTION TWO: Amend Section 12.24.070 to the Lassen County Code to read as follows:

"12.24.070 Work commenced without permit.

- (a) When work that requires a building permit pursuant to this article or the California Building Standards Code (Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations) is initiated prior to securing the required building permit, the fee specified at Lassen County Code Section 3.18.090 shall be two times the normal fee. If the work that requires a building permit includes construction of a structure of any type the fee specified at Section 3.18.090 shall remain two times the normal fee for structures between 120 and 200 square feet. For structures between 200 and 1,000 square feet, the fee shall be four times the normal fee, and for structures over 1,000 square feet the fee specified in Section 3.18.090 shall be six times the normal fee.
- (b) Work performed without a permit by or under the control of a prior owner is not subject to the penalty described herein but any subsequent owner is required to secure a permit for any unpermitted work in a timely manner when ordered to do so by the building official.
- (c) The determination regarding the request to waive or reduce the penalty may be appealed in accordance with Chapter 12.22 of the Lassen County Code."

SECTION THREE: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional and invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance. The Board of Supervisors hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and every section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid.